

No. 18–8712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN HUMMEL,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

TINA J. MIRANDA
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

LISA TANNER
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1600
tina.miranda@oag.texas.gov

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERITORARI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Facts of Hummel’s Capital Murder	1
II. Evidence Presented During Punishment	5
A. The State’s case	5
B. The defense’s mitigation case	9
III. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings	18
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	19
I. The Lower Court Properly Held that Reasonable Jurists Would Not Debate the District Court’s Denial of Federal Habeas Relief on Hummel’s IATC Claim.	19
A. To obtain federal habeas relief on an IATC claim adjudicated on the merits by the state court, Hummel must satisfy the highly deferential standards of both <i>Strickland</i> and AEDPA	20
B. The state court’s decision denying relief on Hummel’s IATC claim was a reasonable application of <i>Strickland</i> and is not debatable	23
II. The Court of Appeal Properly Denied a COA on Hummel’s Claim that Appellate Counsel was Constitutionally Deficient	29
A. <i>Strickland</i> ’s familiar two-prong test applies to Hummel’s claim that appellate counsel was ineffective	30

- B. The district court accurately summarized the facts relating to the present claim 31
- C. Hummel fails to demonstrate that reasonable jurists would debate whether he was entitled to federal habeas relief on this claim 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	37
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	20
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	22
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	28
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	30
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	23
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	22
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	38
<i>Morrow v. Dretke</i> , 367 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	22
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	21
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	26
<i>Segundo v. Davis</i> , 831 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	23-24
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	30
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	30-31, 36

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 291 (1963)	23
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 426 F. App'x 253 (5th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	21-22, 24
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	22, 24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	22, 26
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	23
